

No. 04-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SHADI DABIT, on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

JAY B. KASNER
Counsel of Record
PREETA D. BANSAL
EDWARD J. YODOWITZ
SCOTT D. MUSOFF
JOANNE GABORIAULT
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 735-3000
Counsel for Petitioner

198680



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
I. SLUSA Preemption Is Triggered By The Nature Of The Misconduct Alleged, Not By The Identity Of Plaintiffs	1
II. The Asserted Presumption Against Preemption Is Unavailing In This Case	7
III. Congress Intended To Provide Defendants With The Protections Of The PSLRA And SLUSA Regardless Of The Identity Of The Plaintiffs	12
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	6
<i>Arent v. Distribution Sciences, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1788 (2005)	7, 9
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	7
<i>Chanoff v. United States Surgical Corp</i> , 857 F. Supp. 1011 (D. Conn.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 31 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 125 S. Ct. 716 (2005)	6
<i>Crocker v. FDIC</i> , 826 F.2d 347 (5th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>David v. Belmont</i> , 291 Mass. 450, 197 N.E. 83 (1935)	10
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	8, 9
<i>Engine Manufacturers Association v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	7, 8
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005)	12
<i>FCC v. American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954)	6
<i>FMC Corp. v Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	8
<i>Foss v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	8
<i>Grippe v. Perazzo</i> , 357 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Hall v. Geiger-Jones Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 539 (1917)	11
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	2, 5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kagan v. Edison Brothers Stores, Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 403 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Sept. 29, 2005) (No. 05-409)	19
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985)	4
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 125 S. Ct. 377 (2004)	6
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	9
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	12
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	9
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration v. United Distribution</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991)	2
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Industrial Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977)	4
<i>Polinsky v. MCA Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1982)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	6, 12
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975)	7
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	18
<i>Smith v. America National Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 936 (6th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	6
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	4-5, 7
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Wisconsin Department of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992)	8

*Cited Authorities**Page***STATUTES:**

The Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998 (“SLUSA”), Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (codified in part at 15 U.S.C. §§ 77p, 78bb(f)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §77p(a)	12
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)	12
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)	1
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(B)	17
National Securities Markets Improvement Act of 1996 (“NSMIA”), Pub. L. No. 104-290, 110 Stat. 3416,	11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

H.R. Rep. No. 105-640 (1998)	15
143 Cong. Rec. S10476 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1997)	17, 18
143 Cong. Rec. S10477 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1997)	14
144 Cong. Rec. S12445 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1998)	18
144 Cong. Rec. S4795 (daily ed May 13, 1998)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>The Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1997: Hearing on H.R. 1689 Before the Subcommittee on Finance and Hazardous Materials of the House Committee on Commerce, 105th Cong 2nd Sess. (1998) (“Hearing on H.R. 1689”)</i>	15
<i>The Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1997: Hearing on S. 1260 Before the Subcommittee on Securities of the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 105th Cong. 2nd Sess. (1998) (“1998 Hearing on S. 1260”)</i>	16
<i>The Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1997: Hearing on S. 1260 Before the Subcommittee on Securities of the Senate Committee on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 105th Cong. 1st Sess. (1997) (“1997 Hearing on S. 1260”)</i>	15
<i>Securities Litigation Abuses, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Securities of the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 105th Cong. 1st Sess. (1997) (“1997 Oversight Hearing”)</i>	14
1 Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> 193-99 (3d ed. 1998)	11
8 Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> 3721 (3d ed. 2004)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
1 Robert N. Rapp, <i>Blue Sky Regulation</i> (2005)	11
Lewis D. Lowenfels & Alan R. Bromberg, <i>Beyond Precedent: Arbitral Extensions of Securities Law</i> , 57 Bus. Law. 999 (2002)	18
